Journal of Bioenergetics and Biomembranes, Vol. 24, No. 2, 1992
Minireview
The Ligand-Binding Domain of Rhodopsin and
Other G Protein-Linked Receptors
Daniel D. Oprian I
Received October 1, 1991; November 21, 1991
Rhodopsin is a member of the very large family of G protein-linked receptors. The members
of this family show clear signs of evolutionary relatedness, primarily in amino acid sequence

position: an acidic amino acid followed by a basic
amino acid followed by an aromatic amino acid.
Using the numbering system of bovine rhodopsin,
these amino acids are Cys ~ 10, Glu134, Arg135, and Tyr 136
(Dratz and Hargrave, 1983).
To complement the observation of evolutionary
conservation in this region of the protein, mutagenesis
studies have shown the amino acids in helix III to
be important to both the structure and mechanism
of action of these receptors. Cys H° in rhodopsin
when changed to Ser disrupts the structure and post-
translational processing of the protein (Karnik et al.,
1988). Karnik and Khorana (1990) have shown con-
vincingly that Cys 11° forms an essential disulfide bond
with Cys ~87. Cys ~7 is also a highly conserved residue,
located in the extracellular loop between helical seg-
ments IV and V. Site-directed mutagenesis of these
Cys residues in/%receptor has been shown to disrupt
B2
M2
D2
5-HTIc
H2
SKR
Rh
C E F WT S I DV L CVT A S
C D L W L A L D Y V V  S NA S
CD I FVT L D V M M  CTA S
C P V W I  S L D V L F S T A S
CNI Y T S L D V M L C T A S
CY F Q N L F  P I TAM FV S
C N L E G F  FAT LGG E I A
Fig. 3. Sequence of a portion of helix III for several G protein-
linked receptors. Asterisks are placed above positions 110, 113, and
117 in the rhodopsin numbering systems. Position 117 in the
rhodopsin numbering system corresponds to position 113 in the
//2-adrenergic receptor numbering systems.